SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXIV—No. 39

NAIROBI, 1st March, 2022

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 2353

THE ALCOHOLIC DRINKS CONTROL ACT

(No. 4 of 2010)

THE NATIONAL AUTHORITY FOR THE CAMPAIGN AGAINST ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE ACT, 2012

THE NATIONAL ALCOHOLIC DRINKS LICENSING COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENT

IT IS notified for the general information of the public that in exercise of the powers conferred by section 68 of the Alcoholic Drinks Control Act, 2010 and section 29 (1) of the National Authority for the Campaign Against Alcohol and Drug Abuse Act, 2012, the Cabinet Secretary for Interior and Co-ordination of National Government has appointed the National Alcoholic Drinks Licensing Committee whose members shall be:

Chairperson:

Principal Secretary, for the time being responsible for National Security

Members:

- $1. \ \ Principal \ Secretary, \ Ministry \ for \ the \ time \ being \ responsible \ for \ Trade$
 - 2. Managing Director, Kenya Bureau of Standards
 - 3. Commissioner-General, Kenya Revenue Authority
- 4. Chief Executive Officer, National Authority for the Campaign Against Alcohol and Drug Abuse
 - 5. Chief Executive Officer, Council of Governors.

Secretary:

National Authority for the Campaign Against Alcohol and Drug Abuse.

Terms of Reference:

1. The terms of reference of the Committee are to:

- (a) receive, review and provide licenses for the import and export of alcoholic drinks:
- (b) recommend to the Cabinet Secretary formulation of policies, laws and regulations on the importation and exportation of alcoholic drinks:
- (c) facilitate the settlement of inter-governmental disputes concerning the importation and exportation of alcoholic drinks;
- (d) any other function as may be assigned by the Cabinet Secretary from time to time in accordance with the Acts.
- 2. In the performance of its functions, the Committee may—
- (a) hold such number of meetings in such places and at such times as the committee shall consider necessary for the proper discharge of its functions;
- (b) carry out or cause to be carried out such studies, mapping or researches to determine the presence and distribution of importers and exporters of alcoholic drinks in the country or as may inform the committee on its mandate;
- (c) use official reports of any previous investigations, policies and legislation relevant to its mandate; and
- (d) carry out or cause to be carried out such studies or researches as may inform the committee on its mandate.
- 3. The Committee shall regulate its own procedure.
- 4. The Secretariat of the Committee shall be the National Authority for the Campaign Against Alcohol and Drug Abuse, NSSF Building, 18th Floor, Bishops Road, P.O. Box 10774–00100, Nairobi and all communication shall be addressed to the Chairperson for the committee.

Dated the 21st February, 2022.

FRED MATIANG'I,

Cabinet Secretary for Interior and Co-ordination of National Government.